Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

30 August 2012

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 6th September, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted
below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:
1. Routine Matters
(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes
(c) Declarations of Interest
2. Routine Correspondence (Pages 1 -2)
3. Request for Deputations
4. Reports and Correspondence
5. New Applications (Pages 3 - 22)

6. Deferred items still under consideration (Pages 23 - 28)



7. Streamlined Applications - decisions issued (Pages 29 - 40)
8. Reconsidered Items (Pages 41 - 48)

9. Schedule of Applications (Pages 49 - 76)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 6 September 2012

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the
undernoted matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for
perusal:

Road Service

e  Notification of the removal of a disabled parking bay at Delaware
Street;

Northern Ireland Housing Executive

Belfast, Parkside RDA 142
Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order No. 1 2012-08-28

Further to previous notification, the above-mentioned extinguishment
order was confirmed, with modification, by the Department for Social
Development on 31 July 2012.

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at
the meeting.



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda ltem 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 6 September 2012

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 7 August until 27 August 2012



Page 4



Page 5

dilec 19
isejjed
Japenp

lelpayied

19918

joqel G¢

100|4 1s| dnoig
uinbsjiey

die ilid
isejjed
Jayenp

lelpayied

IEETIS

joqel G¢


[...]
D 20/07/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Strand Cabs 25 Mountforde AGENT Kevin Fennel
Road Design 2a
Belfast Dorchester Park
BT54GJ Belfast
BT9 6RH
90663524
LOCATION Site adjoining 25 Mountforde Road
Belfast
BT54GJ
PROPOSAL Erection of temporary portacabin for taxi booking office (retrospective) (amended
plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal, if permitted, would adversely impact on the character and appearance of the area

by reason of inappropriate siting and design and would be harmful to the living conditions of
existing residents through noise, nuisance, and general disturbance, resulting in a loss of
residential amenity.

2 The proposal is contrary to the Departments Planning Policy Statement 8 Open Space, Sport and
Outdoor Recreation in that the development would, if permitted, result in the loss of existing open
space.

[Deferred by Councillor Lavery, on behalf of the Lord Mayor, 8.3.12]

10f7



Departmant of the

Page 42

Environment

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO
APPLIC NO
DOE OPINION
APPLICANT

LOCATION

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

D2
Z/2011/1120/F Full DATE VALID 07/09/2011
APPROVAL
Lissan Coal Company LTD 16 AGENT Taggart Design
Churchtown Road 133a Coolreaghs
Lissan Road
Cookstown Cookstown
BT80 9XD Co Tyrone

BT80 9QD

028 8676 9597

112-114 Great Victoria Street
Belfast

Redevelopment of vacant lands (previously a service station and forecourt) for an
unattended 24 hour operating filling station (incorporating new canopy, 5 fuel
dispensers, new underground fuel tanks, upgraded associated site works and site
boundaries and public ATM (amended proposal).

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Mullan 2.8.12]

20f 7



Page 43

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1344/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 17/11/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Robert Jebb Fawcett & Co 1 AGENT John Palmer -
Falcon Way Architect Mount
Boucher Road Business CTR
Belfast 2 Woodstock Link
BT12 6SQ Belfast
BT6 8DD
9073 0164
LOCATION Grass verge at corner of Apollo Road/Boucher Road Junction
at corner of 26-28 Boucher Road
Belfast
BT12
PROPOSAL Free-standing road-side graphic sign (8m x 2m)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The advertisement is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 17: Control of Outdoor

Advertisments, and if permitted, would lead to visual clutter at the junction of Boucher Road and
Apollo Road, when read in conjunction with existing signs. This excessive number of
advertisements is untidy and would have an adverse impact on the general character of the area.

[Deferred by Councillor Hanna 21.6.12]

3of7



Page 44

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1346/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 17/11/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Robert Jebb Fawcett & Co 1 AGENT John Palmer -
Falcon Way Architect Mount
Boucher Road Business CTR
Belfast 2 Woodstock Link
BT12 6SQ Belfast
BT6 8DD
9073 0164
LOCATION Grass verge located approx 140m South of Apollo Road/Boucher Road junction
in front of 26-28 Boucher Road
Belfast
BT12
PROPOSAL 2no free-standing road-side graphic signs
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 1 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The advertisement is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 17: Control of Outdoor

Advertisements, and if permitted, would lead to visual clutter in the general area, when read in
conjunction with existing signs. This excessive number of advertisements is untidy and would if
permitted have an adverse impact on the character of the area.

[Deferred by Councillor Hanna 21.6.12]

4 of 7



Page 45

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D5
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0148/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 13/02/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Fernhill Properties (NI) Ltd 12 AGENT Like Architects 34
Wellington Place Bedford Street
Belfast Belfast
BT1 6GE BT2 7FF
028 90278000
LOCATION College Court
King Street
Belfast
BT1 6BF
PROPOSAL PVC Mesh Banner
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 1 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 - Control of Outdoor
Advertisements and Policy BH13 of Planning Policy Statement 6 - Planning, Archaeology and the
Built Heritage in that it would, if permitted, be unduly prominent on the host building by virtue of
its size, appearance and form and will adversely affect the character, appearance and setting of
Belfast City Centre Conservation Area, creating an unduly prominent and intrusive feature in the
streetscene, thus harming the visual character of the area. It would also set an undesirable
precedent for further similar displays, resulting in a change to the character of the area.

[Deferred by Councillors Attwood and Lavery 7.6.12]

50f7



Page 46

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D6
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0236/F Full DATE VALID 29/02/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Vodafone UK Limited AGENT Mono Consultants
Limited The Mount
2 Woodstock Link
Belfast
BT6 8DD
028 9073 7295
LOCATION Footpath of Limestone Road
approximatley 60m north west of junction of Limestone Road and Cosgrove Heights
Belfast
PROPOSAL Telecommunications development comprising of swapping existing 14.8m MK3

streetworks pole with 6No. antennas within a shroud for a 15m jupiter 811E2
streetworks pole with 9No. antennas within a shroud (relocated approximately 4m
south east) and adding 1 No. lancaster equipment cabinet

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillors Mallon and Maskey 2.8.12]

6 of 7



Page 47

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D7
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0290/0 Outline DATE VALID 16/03/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Joseph Maginness 28 Shaneen AGENT

Park

Belfast

BT14 8JP

NA

LOCATION 28 Shaneen Park

Belfast

BT14 8JP
PROPOSAL Erection of 1No. detached dwelling with associated site works
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of Planning policy Statement 7: Quality Residential
Environments in that it involves overdevelopment of the site and would if permitted result in
unacceptable damage to the local character, residential amenity and environmental quality of this
residential area,

2 The proposal is contrary to the Departments Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7:
Safeguarding the Character of Established Areas Policy LC1 in that the proposed pattern of
development is not in keeping with the overall character and environmental quality of the
established residential area.

[Deferred by Councillor Mullan 21.6.12]

7 of 7



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



PPPPPP Agenda Iltem 9

Schedule

of
Applications



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Departmant of the

Page 51

Environment

Council Belfast

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Date 06/09/2012

ITEM NO
APPLIC NO
DOE OPINION
APPLICANT

LOCATION
PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

1

Z/2010/0793/F Full DATE VALID 15/06/2010
APPROVAL
Collinward Pharmacy and Stores AGENT First Stone
C/O Agent Architects 126
University Avenue
Belfast
BT7 1GZ
028 90 309409

195-205 Antrim Road, Belfast, BT15 2GW

Demolition of existing buildings and the construction of new building to have retail and
stores on ground floor with office accommodation at first floor level with 3 No.
apartments at second floor level (amended plans).

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
11 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 of 26



Page 52

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 2

APPLIC NO Z/2010/1169/F Full DATE VALID 25/08/2010

DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Mr S Burns AGENT BT Planning and
Design Ltd
Forsyth House
Cromac Square
Belfast
BT2 8LA
07545022337

LOCATION Land 30m South West of 27 Milltown Row

BT12 6EU
PROPOSAL Commercial fuel yard with associated office building and car wash facility.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is deemed to be unacceptable as insufficient information has been submitted to

enable the Department to assess the impact of the proposal and to (1) ensure that the proposal
will not prejudice the safety and convenience of road users (2) ensure that the site is, or can be
made suitable for the proposed development in relation to potential contamination; (3) ensure
that the proposal will not have a detrimental impact on the stream that runs below the site and
flows into the adjacent Bog Meadows (4) ensure there will be no impact on potential bat roosts.

2 of 26



Page 53

Departmant of the

Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 3
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0234/F Full DATE VALID 28/02/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT R W and A J E Galway Fort AGENT Hutcheson Irvine
House Partnership 48
35 Ballymiscaw Road Grays Hill
Holywood Bangor
BT18 9RR BT20 3BB

02891274420

LOCATION 250m south of 35 Ballymiscaw Road
Holywood

PROPOSAL Dwelling on a farm

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Polic y BH2 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6:
Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the development would, if permitted, have a
significant adverse impact upon the setting of the rath and upon below ground archaeological
remains of the rath ditch or associated remains.

3 of 26



Page 54

Departmant of the

Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0468/F Full DATE VALID 08/04/2011
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Brian McKeating 10 Myrtlefield AGENT Doherty Architects
Park 6 Kinnaird Street
Belfast Belfast
BT9 6NE BT14 6BE
02890746386
LOCATION 3 Skegoneill Avenue
Belfast
BT15 3JN.
PROPOSAL Change of use from ground floor apartment to coffee shop and creation of new level

access, ramp, seating area and new bin storage area. Existing 1st and 2nd floor
apartments to remain unchanged.

REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
19 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is considered to have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the

area by reason of the external alterations and the introduction of a non-residential use in a
residential area.

4 of 26



Page 55

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2011/0540/F Full DATE VALID 19/04/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Fiona McBurney 8 Hillhead Park AGENT JKAD 22
Belfast Meadowhill
Bt11 9RG Glen Road
Belfast
Bt11 8QR
07308162990
LOCATION 8 Hillhead Park
Belfast
Bt11 9RG
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing detached garage and conservato
[...]
0 0 0 0

7 of 26



Page 58

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 9
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1056/LBC Listed Buildii DATE VALID 30/08/2011
DOE OPINION CONSENT
APPLICANT Catherine Duffy 243 Upper AGENT Bradley McClure
Malone Road Architects 186
Dunmurry Lisburn Road
Belfast Belfast
BT17 9LA BT9 6AL
028 9028 4413
LOCATION 243 Upper Malone Road
Dunmurry
Belfast
BT17 9LA
PROPOSAL Installation of rooflights (revised proposal)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 10
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1083/F Full DATE VALID 12/09/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT East Coast Fuels Rosetta Filling AGENT Clarman Ltd
Station Lineside House
Ormeau Road Lineside
Belfast Coalisland
BT71 4LP
028 8774 7900
LOCATION 569 Ormeau Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Renovation and extension of shop, renovation of filling station forecourt and new ATM
(Amended description)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

8 of 26



Page 59

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 11
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1178/F Full DATE VALID 04/10/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT South Bank Square LTD 7 AGENT Robinson
Gortinure Road Mcllwaine
Maghera Architects LLP
BT46 5RB 84-94 Great
Patrick Street
Belfast
BT12LU
028 9022 9789
LOCATION 110 Great Victoria Street
Belfast
BT2 7BE
PROPOSAL Erection of 15 storey, 173 bedroom hotel with basement, including car parking.
(Amended Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

9 of 26



Page 60

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 12
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1324/A Advertise
[...]
design of the building in terms of
size, scale, form and proportions.

11 of 26



Page 62

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 14
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1355/F Full DATE VALID 21/11/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT T McGrath 10 Mount Coole Park AGENT mcguinness
Belfast architects 319
BT14 8JR Cavehill Road
Belfast
BT15 5EY
02890900558
LOCATION 10 Mount Coole Park
Belfast
BT14 8JR
PROPOSAL Erection of single storey extension to rear of dwelling with basement below including
terrace at existing ground floor level and, alterations to front elevation including bay
window with canopy over proposed bay window and front door.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 15
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0008/F Full DATE VALID 23/12/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Michael Burroughs Associates AGENT
33 Shore Road
Holywood
BT18 9HX
NA
LOCATION 32c Upper Malone Road
Belfast
BT9 5NA
PROPOSAL Erection of 2 storey building for hot food bar and restaurant at ground floor with
ancillary office and storage above.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

9 0 1 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
2 3 0 0

12 of 26



Page 63

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 16
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0055/F Full DATE VALID 18/01/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT B Stewart c¢/o agent AGENT McGarry-Moon
Architects Ltd 9
Fallahogey Road
Kilrea
Coleraine
BT51 5ST
028 2954 2323
LOCATION 3 Pirrie Park Gardens
Belfast
BT6 0AG
PROPOSAL Erection of two storey extension to rear of dwelling and alterations to existing dwelling
(amended plans received)
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

13 of 26



Page 64

Departmant of 
[...]
gnatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

15 of 26



Page 66

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 19
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/0527/0 Outline DATE VALID 04/05/2012
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Mr D Cooke 35 Hawthorn View AGENT Paul Brannigan
Hannahstown Architect 16 Ava
Belfast Gardens
BT17 ORN Belfast
BT7 3BW
028 9096 4719
LOCATION 35 Hawthorn View
Hannahstown
Belfast
BT17 ORN
PROPOSAL Single new build two storey dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of Planning policy Statement 7: Quality Residential
Environments in that it involves overdevelopment of the site and would if permitted result in
unacceptable damage to the local character, residential amenity and environmental quality of this
residential area.

16 of 26



Departmant of the

Page 67

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 20
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0594/F Full DATE VALID 21/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Everything Everywhere & H3G AGENT Harlequin Ltd 1st
Ltd Hatfield Business Park Floor
Hatfield 25 Talbot Street
Hertfordshire Cathedral Quarter
AL10 9BW Belfast
BT12LD
02890 823660
LOCATION Existing telecommunications site rooftop of Davidson and Hardy (lab Supplies) Itd.
453-455 Antrim Road Fortwilliam Belfast Co Antrim BT15 3BL
PROPOSAL Existing 1no single band tri sector antenna (L1790 x D300mm) to be removed and
replaced by 1no DBDP tri sector antenna (L1800 x D390mm) within a replica flagpole,
installation of 1no equipment cabinet and ancillary equipment inc MHAS and cables
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

17 of 26



Page 68

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
157 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 6th September, 2012 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 

Members present: Councillor Patterson (Chairman); 
 Councillors Lavery, Patterson, McCoubrey, Austin, 

Campbell, Curran, Garrett, Hanna, Hussey, McCabe, 
McCarthy, Mullan, Newton, O'Neill and Spence 

 
In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section. 

Mrs. J. Bryson )   Divisional  
Ms. S. Wilkin )   Planning Office. 
Mr. T. McCoey )  
 

    
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Aldermen Rodgers and Smyth 
and Councillors Kingston and McNamee.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 2nd and 16th August were taken as read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 3rd September, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of 
which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, and to the amendment of 
the decision of the Committee of 2nd August under the heading ‘Z/2011/1077/F 311 
Cavehill Road’ that the Council agreed to reject the opinion of the Divisional Planning 
Manager to approve the application. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 

Notification from the Roads Service of the proposed removal of a disabled 
parking bay at Delaware Street. 
 

Notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive that the 
Extinguishment of the Public Right of Way at Parkside was confirmed with 
modification on 31st July, 2012.  

 

 Copies of the correspondence in relation to the above-mentioned matters were 
made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 

Noted. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
158 Thursday, 6th September, 2012 
 
 
 

Requests for Deputation 
 
 It was noted that no requests had been received. 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
Department of the Environment 
Area Planning Office 
 

The Committee was advised that correspondence had been received from the 
Area Planning Manager advising of a change in senior staff within the Planning Office, as 
a result of which Mrs. J. Bryson would be moving to the Planning Headquarters and 
would be replaced by Ms. S. Wilkin who would be responsible for the North, West and 
Central areas of the City. 

 

Noted. 
 

 
Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
18th Annual Planning and Development Conference 
 

 The Committee was advised that the 18th Royal Institution of Chartered 
Surveyors’ Annual Planning and Development Conference would be held on 
Wednesday, 17th October in the City Hall.  It was pointed out that the Conference would 
bring together a variety of professionals and stakeholders to discuss new ideas on 
governance, planning and financial interventions that were working elsewhere in the 
United Kingdom and beyond to provide solutions to high vacancy levels and a declining 
rate base in a number of towns and city centres. Attendance at the event would be free 
of charge to Members of the Committee and it was recommended that any Member who 
so wished be authorised to attend the event. 
 

 The Committee adopted the recommendation. 
 

European Brownfield Regeneration Project 
B-Team Events 
 

 The Committee was reminded that the Council was a lead partner in the 
European Brownfield Regeneration Project known as B-Team.  The B-Team project was 
comprised of specialists on brownfield regeneration from various countries who would 
get together to exchange knowledge and focus on the resolution of practical challenges 
on case study sites in the partner countries.  The other partners within the project were 
Dublin, Sevilla in Spain, Oulu in Finland, Dresden in Germany, Ruda Slaska in Poland, 
Hajdu-Bihar in Hungary, Torino in Italy and Vilnius in Lithuania.   
 

 The Committee was advised that the Council was hosting the next Brownfield 
Days event in the City Hall from Monday 10th September until Thursday, 13th September 
and that Members had been invited to attend the opening session on 10th September 
and the feedback session on Thursday, 13th September. 
 

Noted. 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 6th September, 2012 159 

 
 
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications received by the Planning 
Service from 7th August until 27th August, 2012. 
 

Deferred items still under consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Belfast Planning Office. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of Streamlined Planning Applications’ Decisions which 
had been issued by the Planning Service between 8th until 29th August. 
 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications  
Applications Withdrawn 

 
 At the request of the Planning Service, the undernoted items were withdrawn 
from the schedule: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

250m south of 35 

Ballymiscaw Road 

Holywood, 

R. W. and A. J. E. Galway 

 

35 Hawthorn View, 

Mr. D. Cooke 

Dwelling on a farm 

 

 

 

 

Single new build two storey 

dwelling 

Refusal 

 

 

 

 

Refusal 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 

 
Z/2012/0594/F 
Everything Everywhere and H3G Limited 
Rooftop of Davidson and Hardy Limited 
453-455 Antrim Road 
 
 The Committee considered a planning application which had been submitted by 
Everything Everywhere and H3G Limited for the removal of existing antenna and the 
replacement with one tri-sector antenna within a replica flagpole and the installation of 
one equipment cabinet and ancillary equipment. 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with one Member voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 

(As the decision was not unanimous it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 



G Town Planning Committee, 
160 Thursday, 6th September, 2012 
 
 

 
THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 

OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 
 

Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion
 

Site adjoining  

25 Mountforde Road, 

Strand Cabs 

 

Erection of temporary  

portacabin for taxi booking  

office 

 

Refusal 

112-114 Great Victoria 

Street, 

Lissan Coal Company 

Limited 

 

Redevelopment of vacant 

lands for an unattended 

twenty-four hour operating 

filling station 

 

Approval 

Grass verge at corner of 

Apollo Road and Boucher 

Road at 26-28 Boucher 

Road, 

Robert Jebb Fawcett and 

Company  

 

Free standing roadside graphic 

sign 

Refusal 

Grass verge located south of 

Apollo Road and Boucher 

Road junction to the front of 

26-28 Boucher Road, 

Robert Jebb Fawcett and 

Company  

 

Two free standing roadside 

graphic signs 

Refusal 

 

College Court, King Street, 

Fernhill Properties Limited 

PVC Mesh Banner Refusal 

 

Footpath of Limestone Road 

north west of junction of 

Limestone Road and 

Cosgrove Heights, 

Vodafone Limited 

 

Telecommunications 

development 

 

Approval 

 

28 Shaneen Park, 

Mr. J. Maginness 

 

Erection of one detached 

dwelling with associated site 

works 

 

Refusal 

 
 
 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 6th September, 2012 161 

 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

3 Skegoneill Avenue, 

Mr. B. McKeating 

 

Change of use of ground floor 

apartment to coffee shop and 

the creation of new level access 

ramp, seating area and new bin 

storage area 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Hanna to enable an 

office meeting to take place] 

Refusal 

 

569 Ormeau Road, 

East Coast Fuels 

 

Renovation and extension of 

shop, renovation of filling station 

forecourt and new ATM 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Mullan to enable an 

office meeting to take place] 

 

Approval 

 

32c Upper Malone Road, 

Michael Burroughs 

Associates 

 

Erection of two storey building 

for hot food bar and restaurant 

at ground floor with ancillary 

office and storage above 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Hanna to enable an 

office meeting to take place] 

 

Approval 

 

3 Pirrie Park Gardens, 

B. Stewart 

 

Erection of two storey extension 

to rear of dwelling and 

alterations to existing dwelling 

[Deferred at the request of 

Councillor Curran to enable an 

office meeting to take place] 

 

Approval 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


